Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss  (1.92)  (8.77)
Amount reclassified from cash flow hedging reserve to profit or loss  17.11  (1.69)
Line item affected in statement of profit and loss because of the
reclassification

 Revenue   Revenue

		  (iii) 	Movements in cash flow hedging reserve
(` in Million)

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

Opening Balance 5.59 (33.46)
Add: Changes in discounted spot element of foreign exchange
forward contracts, net

(6.20) 62.63

Less: Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss (1.92) (8.77)
Less: Amount reclassified from cash flow hedging reserve to
profit or loss

17.11 (1.69)

14.58 18.72
Less: Deferred tax relating to above 2.26 13.13
Closing balance 12.32 5.59

Annual Report 2021-22

230

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

	 (c)	 Sensitivity
		�  The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of net unhedged foreign currency exposures to a reasonably

possible changes in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Change in
FC exchange
rate by

Impact on profit or loss and equity (` in Million)
Increase in

FC exchange rates
Decrease in FC
exchange rates

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

USD sensitivity 5% (0.33) 0.53 0.33 (0.53)
EURO sensitivity 5% 0.57 (2.23) (0.57) 2.23
GBP sensitivity 5% (0.26) - 0.26 -
Other foreign currencies sensitivity 5% (0.68) 1.70 0.68 (1.70)

		�  In addition to the above, an increase in exchange rates of subsidiaries’ functional currency by 5% will result in
increase in foreign currency translation reserve (a component of other equity) for the year ended March 31, 2022
by ` 14.20 Million (March 31, 2021: ` 9.33 Million). A decrease in such exchange rates will have a reverse impact
with equivalent amounts. There is no impact on the profits of the Group.

		�  Further, the change in foreign currency rates will impact the fair value of the derivatives and correspondingly
impact the profit or loss, but there will not be any impact over the hedge period as the derivatives will enable
capturing the hedged rates and the budgeted profitability would remain unchanged.

Note 38: Fair value measurements
(i)	 Financial instruments by category	 (` in Million)

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21